

No. 09-1478

**In The
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

JAMES ALFORD, Deputy Sheriff,
Deschutes County, Oregon
Petitioner,

v.

SARAH GREENE, et al.
Respondent.

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER,
JAMES ALFORD, DEPUTY SHERIFF, DESCHUTES
COUNTY, OREGON, BY THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY
DISTRICT ATTORNEY ON BEHALF OF LOS ANGELES
COUNTY, THE CALIFORNIA DISTRICT ATTORNEYS
ASSOCIATION, THE NATIONAL DISTRICT
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION, AND THE ARIZONA
PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS' ADVISORY COUNCIL

STEVE COOLEY
District Attorney of Los Angeles County
IRENE T. WAKABAYASHI
Head Deputy, Appellate Division
PHYLLIS C. ASAYAMA
Assistant Head Deputy, Appellate Division
CASSANDRA HART *Counsel of Record*
Deputy District Attorney

Appellate Division
320 West Temple Street, Suite 540
Los Angeles, California 90012
Telephone: (213) 974-5911
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THIS COURT MAY CONSIDER AN ISSUE NOT RAISED DIRECTLY BY THE PARTIES BUT RAISED IN AN AMICUS BRIEF	6
II. AN INTERVIEW OF A CHILD AT A PUBLIC SCHOOL REGARDING SUSPECTED ABUSE IS NOT A “SEIZURE” PER SE UNDER THE FOURTH ADMENDMENT BECAUSE OBJECTIVELY WHEN A POLICE OFFICER QUESTIONS A CHLD WHO IS A SUSPECTED <i>VICTIM</i> , NOT A SUSPECT HERSELF, THERE IS NOTHING WHICH AUTOMATICALLY CONVEYS THAT THE CHILD IS NOT FREE TO LEAVE OR MOVE OR IGNORE THE QUESTIONS	7
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
California v. Hodari D. 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	11
Florida v. Bostick 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	11
Florida v. Rodriguez 469 U.S. 1 (1984)	9
Florida v. Royer 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	9, 12
Greene v. Camreta 588 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009)	4, 13, 15
INS v. Delgado 466 U.S. 210 (1984)	10
Michigan v. Chesternut 486 U.S. 567 (1988)	11, 12
Olmstead v. United States 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	14
Teague v. Lane 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	7
Terry v. Ohio 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	8
United States v. Mendenhall 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	8
Wyman v. James 400 U.S. 309 (1971)	14

STATUTORY AUTHORITY

California Penal Code

Section 11174.3 1

California Government Code

Section 26500 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Los Angeles County Charter section 25 2

The State of Child Abuse in Los Angeles County
By Inter-Agency Council on Child Abuse and Neglect
(ICAN) 3

Los Angeles County Child Abuse and Neglect
Protocol by Los Angeles County Inter-Agency
Council on Child Abuse and Neglect (ICAN) 4

RULES OF COURT

Supreme Court Rules

Rule 14(1) 7

Rule 37.2(a) 2

Rule 37.4 2

No. 09-1478
